
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 17th September, 2018, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Dawn Barnes, Isidoros Diakides, Ruth Gordon (Chair), 
Bob Hare, Yvonne Say, Daniel Stone and Sarah Williams 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.   
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  (PAGES 7 - 36) 
 
To note the terms of reference and membership for the Panel. 
 

8. SERVICE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 37 - 46) 
 

To provide an overview of the Housing and Regeneration services and of 
current priorities and performance levels.  

 
9. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - HOUSING & REGENERATION   

 
An opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for Housing & Estate 
Renewal, Councillor Emine Ibrahim, and the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Regeneration, Councillor Charles Adje, on developments within the parts of 
their portfolios that relate to the terms of reference of the Panel.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 47 - 52) 
 

To consider potential issues for inclusion within the work plan for 2018-20. 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   



 

 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 

 
Dominic O'Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 5896 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 07 September 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 13TH 
MARCH, 2018, 6.30  - 9.08 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), John Bevan, Zena Brabazon, 
Vincent Carroll, Ann Waters and Clive Carter 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Engert and Cllr Newton. 
 
Cllr Carter was in attendance as a substitute Member.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions. 
 

6. MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2017  
 
The Panel requested an update on the Thames Water issue. In response, the Panel 
was advised that HfH were still looking at the case and the Thames Water contract. 
Initial legal advice was that that the decision was taken wrongly and that officers were 
awaiting the outcome of a test case. 
 
The minutes of the Panel meeting of 7th November were agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES - 19 DECEMBER 2017  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
In response to the previous item on Broadwater Farm Gas and Fire Safety, the Panel 
sought assurances from HfH about what lessons had been learnt in relation to 
engaging with residents. In response, the Interim Managing Director of HfH, 
acknowledged the need to engage at an early stage and keep everyone informed of 
developments at regular intervals.   
 
The minutes of the Panel meeting on 19th December were agreed as an accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 

8. HOUSING-RELATED SUPPORT FOR OLDER PEOPLE  
 
The Panel received a presentation on the Housing Support Transformation 
programme in relation to older people. The presentation was given by Gill Taylor, 
Programme Delivery Manager and was included in the agenda pack at pages 17-29.  
 
The following points were noted in response to the discussion of the presentation: 

a. The Panel sought clarification on the hub and cluster model and whether the 
hubs would be located within sheltered housing.  In response, the Panel was 
advised that the hubs were existing sheltered housing services and the location 
of those hubs was selected to ensure that they were in close proximity to 
cluster services. Hub managers would be responsible for ensuring that all 
tenants in the hub were aware of the cluster services. When placing new 
tenants, those with higher level of support needs would be encouraged to live 
in a hub service providing greater access to staff and facilities. 

b. In response to a question on what was being done to support those within 
general needs accommodation, the Panel was advised that a key feature of the 
hubs was their utilisation of community spaces to increase access to services 
and reduce social isolation. It was hoped that networks from partner agencies 
could be used to spread the reach and impact of these services, including to 
older people with general needs accommodation. 

c. The Panel queried the role of the hubs in filling gaps in existing adult social 
care services. In response, officers suggested the hubs weren’t a replacement 
for adult social care centres but that some services could be incorporated into 
the community spaces. Further work was being done to understand the extent 
to which an outreach programme could be incorporated. 

d. In response to a question about whether there was a high void rate in sheltered 
housing, officers advised that there was a high void rate across both HfH 
properties and th
[...]
t it was anticipated that savings of £3.5 million-£4million 
would be made over 4 years. 

i. In response to a question on the governance arrangements, officers advised 
that Councillors would likely make up two of the five board members of the joint 
company. 

j. Officers advised that the refurbishment and maintenance contract for the CBS 
vehicle  could conceivably be carried out by HfH. Officers anticipated that if this 
did happen then there could be opportunities to provide apprenticeships in the 
HfH repairs service. 

k. The Panel sought clarification on what the main risks to the proposals were, in 
response officers suggested that the biggest risk was around uncertainty in the 
housing market and the potential for the council to lose money in the 
eventuality of a downturn in property values. As part of the mitigation of this 
risk, officers advised that purchasing would be undertaken sequentially. 
Officers also suggested that strong governance arrangements were necessary 
to ensure that the arm’s length company continued to work in the Council’s 
interests.  

l. In general, the Committee acknowledged the need to reduce the costs of 
Temporary Accommodation provision and welcomed the proposed approach.   

 
10. NEW LONDON PLAN  

 
The Panel received a presentation on the consultation to the new London Plan, from 
Emma Williamson AD for Planning.  A table of the representations made by Planning 

Page 4



 

 

Officers in response to the consultation was included in the agenda pack at pages 31-
54. 
The following points were noted in response to the discussion of the report and 
presentation: 

a. The Committee commended the thoroughness of the consultation response. 
b. In response to a question around housing quality and standards, the AD 

Planning agreed to come back to the Panel with further information relating to 
the provision of separate kitchens in family sized housing units. (Action: 
Emma Williamson). 

c. In response to a question about the Council’s position on small sites, the Panel 
were advised that they were not judged separately from overall housing 
targets. The target in London Plan for Haringey was  626 small sites  which 
officers admitted would be challenging, and would also superceed local 
policies such as the family housing protection zone. 

d. In response to a question about what local leavers were available to restrict the 
implementation of small sites or Pockets Homes, officers advised that Planning 
Policy determined acceptability criteria and that pocket homes met the GLA’s 
minimum size criteria and so could not be refused on those grounds.  Officers 
confirmed that Pocket Homes were classified as affordable homes. 

e. In response to a question, officers conformed that there was nothing to stop the 
Council selling off small sites on its land for development and then using the 
revenue to purchase larger sites. Officers confirmed that the revenue 
generated from disposal could also be combined with Right-to-Buy receipts. 
However, Right-to-Buy receipts could not be combined with GLA funding. A 
wholly-owned vehicle could not use Right-to-Buy receipts and would have to 
borrow the money. 

f. Officers also confirmed that the Council was able to acquire TfL land in the 
borough. However, it was suggested that TfL would likely want to develop their 
own sites to raise revenue.  

 
11. SOCIAL HOUSING SCRUTINY REPORT  

 
The Panel received a verbal update on the Social Housing Scrutiny report. The Panel 
noted that the publication deadline for the report going to OSC was 16th March. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on the Panel’s work 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Panel considered its work programme and considered any areas to be 
rolled over to 2018/19. 

II. That OSC be asked to endorse the carry forward of work at its next meeting. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

Page 5



 

 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
N/A 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

Page 1 

 
Report for: Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel – 17 September 2018 
 
Title: Terms of Reference and Membership   
 
Report  
authorised by :  Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Lead Officer: Dominic O’Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer,  

Tel: 020 8489 5896, e-mail: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report sets out the terms of reference and membership for Overview and 

Scrutiny and its panels for 2018/19.   
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The Panel is asked to:  

 
(a) Note the terms of reference (Appendix A) and Protocol (Appendix B) for 

Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

(b)  Note the policy areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 
2018/19 (Appendix C).    

 
3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1     The terms of reference and membership of the scrutiny panels above need to 

 be noted at the first meeting of each municipal year.  
 

4. Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

4.1 As agreed by Council on 24 May, the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2018/19 is: Cllr Lucia das Neves (Chair); Cllr Pippa Connor 
(Vice-Chair); Cllr Mahir Demir; Cllr Ruth Gordon; and Cllr Adam Jogee.  

 
4.2 The membership of the Committee also includes the statutory education 

representatives, who have voting rights solely on education matters  
 
4.3 The terms of reference and role of the OSC is set out in Part Two (Article 6), 

Part Three (Section B) and Part Four (Section G) of the Council’s Constitution. 
Together, these specify key responsibilities for the Committee. This information 
is provided in full at Appendix A.   

 
4.4  There is also a Protocol, outside the Constitution and provided at Appendix B, 

that sets out how the OSC is to operate.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 

 
5. Scrutiny Panels  
 
5.1 Article 6 of the Constitution states the OSC shall appoint Scrutiny Panels in 

order to discharge the Overview and Scrutiny role.  
 
5.2  The specific functions for any Scrutiny Panels established is outlined in Article 6 

of the Constitution at 6.3 (b) and 6.3 (c). The procedure by which this operates 
is detailed in the Scrutiny Protocol:  
- The OSC shall establish four standing Scrutiny Panels, to examine 

designated public services.  
- The OSC shall determine the terms of reference for each Scrutiny Panel.  
- If there is any overlap between the business of the Panels, it is the 

responsibility of the OSC to resolve the issue.  
- Areas which are not covered by the four standing Scrutiny Panels shall be 

the responsibility of the main OSC.  
- The Chair of each Scrutiny Panel shall be a member of the OSC, as 

determined by the OSC at its first meeting.  
- It is intended that each Scrutiny Panel shall be comprised of between 3 and 

7 backbench or opposition members, and be politically propionate as far as 
possible.  

- Each Scrutiny Panel shall be entitled to appoint up to three non-voting co-
optees. The Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel membership will 
include the statutory education representatives of OSC. 
 

5.3 The 2018/19 membership for the four Scrutiny Panels is listed below.    
 

Scrutiny Panel  Membership  

Adults and Health Cllrs Councillor Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da 
Costa, Mike Hakata, Sarah James, Felicia 
Opoku, Sheila Peacock and Yvonne Say 

Children and Young People  Cllrs Mahir Demir  (Chair), Josh Dixon, Tammy 
Palmer, Dana Carlin, Dr. James Chiriyankandath, 

Julie Davies and Khaled Moyeed  

Environment and 
Community Safety  

Cllrs Adam Jogee (Chair), Kaushika Amin, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor, 

Reg Rice and Matt White   

Housing and Regeneration  Cllrs Ruth Gordon (Chair), Dawn Barnes, Isidoros 
Diakides, Bob Hare, Yvonne Say, Dani
[...]
ild and Adolescent Mental Health;  
Early years and child care;  
Adoption and fostering;  
Looked-after children and care leavers;  
Children with disabilities and additional needs;  
Children to adult social care transition; 
Post 16 education   

Cllr Weston, 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

Youth services; 
Combatting youth offending and re-offending 

Cllr Mark Blake 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Safety and 

Engagement 

 

P
age 35



Appendix C 

 

Environment & Community 
Safety Scrutiny Panel 

 
Cllr Jogee (Chair) 

Air Quality; 
Carbon Management and Zero 50; 
Recycling, waste and street cleaning; 
Highways;  
Parking;  
Parks and open spaces;  
Sustainability;  
Transport Strategy Action Plan 

Cllr Hearn  
Cabinet Member for Environment 

Community safety;  
Engagement with the Police;  
Prevent programme; 
Tackling anti-social behaviour;  
Violence Against Women and Girls  

Cllr Mark Blake 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Safety and 

Engagement 

Housing & Regeneration 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
Cllr Gordon (Chair) 

Broadwater Farm Resident Engagement; 
Planning policy;  
Planning applications & development management;  
Building Regulations;  
Hackett Review; 
Health and Safety issues related to housing stock; 
Homelessness and rough sleeping;  
Housing Investment Programme;  
Housing strategy and development ;  
Partnerships with Homes for Haringey & social 
landlords  

Cllr Ibrahim   
Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate 

Renewal  

Tottenham AAP; 
Town Centre Management; 
Wood Green AAP 

Cllr Adje 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Regeneration 

If there is any overlap between the business of the Panels, it is the responsibility of the OSC to resolve the issue. 
Areas which are not covered by the 4 standing Scrutiny Panels shall be the responsibility of the main OSC. 

 
 

P
age 36



P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



The Corporate Plan 2015-18 set out Priority 4 to ‘Drive growth and 
employment from which everyone can benefit’

Within thi
[...]
t it addresses these duties by considering them 
within its work plan, as well as individual pieces of work.  This should include 
considering and clearly stating; 

 

 How policy issues impact on different groups within the community, 
particularly those that share the nine protected characteristics;   
 

Page 50



 Whether the impact on particular groups is fair and proportionate; 
 

 Whether there is equality of access to services and fair representation of 
all groups within Haringey; 
 

 Whether any positive opportunities to advance equality of opportunity 
and/or good relations between people, are being realised. 

 
6.8 The Panel should ensure equalities comments are based on evidence.  

Wherever possible this should include demographic and service level data 
and evidence of residents/service users views gathered through consultation.  

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
N/A 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Terms of Reference and Membership
	8 Service Overview and Performance Update
	10 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY 17TH 
SEPTEMBER 2018, 6.30  - 10.25 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Ruth Gordon (Chair) Isidoros Diakides, Bob Hare, 
Yvonne Say, Daniel Stone and Paul Dennison 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein‟. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Barnes and Cllr Williams. Cllr 

Dennison was attending the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Barnes.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
6. MINUTES  

 
With regards to item 8 (Housing-related support for older people) the panel requested 

further information on:  

 the “hub and cluster” model – including a full list of hubs and what services they 

provide. 

 current supply and demand for sheltered housing – including the current rate of 

vacancies, over/underoccupation and waiting times. 



 

 

The panel noted that there were two action points outstanding from the meeting in 

March: 

 that details would be provided on the expected completion date for 

redevelopment works at Larkspur Close. 

 that further information would be provided on the provision of kitchens in family 

sized housing units. 

 

AGREED: That updates on all of the points above would be provided ahead of 

the next meeting in November 2018.  

AGREED: That the minutes of the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 

meeting held on 13th March 2018 be approved as an accurate record.  

 
7. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  

 
AGREED: That the terms of reference, protocol for Overview and Scrutiny and 

the policy areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 2018/19 be 

noted.  

 
8. SERVICE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
The panel was provided with an overview of Housing and Regeneration in Haringey 

from senior officers beginning with Helen Fisher, Director of Housing, Regeneration 

and Planning. 

This set out the structure of the department with the three main parts of the service 

represented at the meeting by Dan Hawthorn, Director for Housing & Growth, Emma 

Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, and Peter O‟Brien, Assistant Director for 

Area Regeneration. There is also a capital programme team that works on delivering 

the capital projects. 

The main challenges for the borough in terms of securing sustainable development 

included the lack of shortage of housing supply and affordability and pressure on 

space for employment activity but there were also opportunities including the Upper 

Lea Valley Opportunity Area and the Wood Green Opportunity Area. 

Dan Hawthorn spoke about housing services in Haringey which has five main 

sections: 

 Strategy & Commissioning (housing policy) 

 Housing Supply (driving the supply of new homes, particularly affordable 

housing) 

 Housing Need (tackling homelessness) 

 Private Rented Sector (enforcement team and the proposed new licensing 

scheme) 

 Housing Benefit Service 



 

 

Many aspects of these functions rely on relationships with partners, including 

developers. In addition there is Homes for Haringey (HfH), the Arms Length 

Management Organisation (ALMO), which is responsible for managing and 

maintaining the Council‟s housing stock and delivering front-line housing management 

services. Cabinet has previously agreed to extend the ALMO management agreement 

with HfH until 2026 although there is a review clause in 2021 which would allow the 

Council to terminate the agreement.  

 

Current issues relating to the Housing team‟s work that were outlined included: 

 That meeting the housing need of the borough‟s population is increasingly 

challenging due to a growing population with an insufficient supply of housing, 

unaffordable house prices/rents and issues with poor quality housing, 

particularly in the private rented sector.  

 The leading reason for households presenting to the Council as homeless is 

due to eviction from private rented sector housing.  

 Haringey has around 3,000 households in temporary accommodation and the 

Council has a significant challenge in finding a sufficient supply of suitable 

affordable accommodation for people in this situation and some households 

with complex needs can find themselves in temporary accommodation for 

years.  

 The New London Plan is setting a very challenging target for the borough of 

1,958 new homes per year of which 40% should be affordable according to the 

Local Plan. Additional funds had been allocated by the Mayor of London to 

support the building of more affordable homes by Councils and a funding 

prospectus had recently been published. Haringey would be making an 

ambitious bid for this, but so would other Boroughs. Dan Hawthorn agreed to 

circulate a link to the funding prospectus to panel members. (ACTION: Dan 

Hawthorn) 

 Strong progress had been made towards Haringey‟s commitment to reduce 

carbon emissions by 2020 and to make Haringey zero carbon by 2050, 

supported by the Carbon Management team and involving work such as 

retrofitting residential and commercial building and by setting and enforcing 

more stringent planning requirements. In response to a query from a member 

of the Panel, Dan Hawthorn agreed to circulate a written update to clarify how 

carbon emissions associated with new housing developments are taken into 

account when planning decisions are made. (ACTION: Dan Hawthorn) 

 

Peter O‟Brien spoke about the Regeneration team which covers a complex area, 

involving multi-agency partnerships, and aims to invest in communities to make them 

better places to live and work. The two main areas of focus currently are Tottenham 

and Wood Green.  

The Delivery Plan for Tottenham is updated annually and includes four Priority Areas: 



 

 North Tottenham – including the High Road West programme, the new 

Tottenham Hotspur stadium development, improvements to White Hart Lane 

and Northumberland Park rail stations and community engagement in the 

Northumberland Park area.  

 South Tottenham – including the delivery of the Tottenham Hale District Centre 

Framework, redevelopment in the Seven Sisters area including at Wards 

Corner and Apex House and transport improvements at Tottenham Hale and 

Seven Sisters. 

 Place – including town centre management activities, a new High Road 

strategy and improvements to Tottenham Green and Bruce Grove.  

 People – including an Estates Regeneration Fund programme with projects to 

engage with local residents and improve conditions on estates.  

 

In Wood Green, a Business Improvement District had recently been established which 

will coordinate investment in the area. The Connecting Wood Green scheme, 

supported by the GLAs Good Growth Fund, will deliver a series of projects in the area 

to make public realm improvements, including to the main pedestrian routes. Social 

enterprise projects had also been established including Blue House Yard, Green 

Rooms and Wood Green Works.  

Other key issues to be aware of included the government‟s move towards Business 

Rates retention and strict five-year housing targets.  

Steve Carr, Assistant Director for Economic Development & Growth gave an overview 

of the Strategic Property Unit which supports other departments through a range of 

functions including through leasing, collecting rents, managing the community 

buildings portfolio and managing site disposals and acquisitions. He also spoke about 

employment and skills services including the Haringey Adult Learning Service (HALS) 

based in Wood Green Library and employment support provided by Tottenham 

Works. 

Emma Williamson spoke about the work of the planning team which includes: 

 Development management 

 Planning policy 

 Planning enforcement 

 Strategic transport 

 Building control and land charges 

 

In 2013 the planning service had been identified as a failing service but following 

improvements is now one of London‟s top three performing planning services. The 

planning service leads on the production of the Local Plan, which sets Haringey‟s 

Planning Policies. 

Emma Williamson also gave an overview of Haringey‟s Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) which began in 2014 and is collected from developers to help pay for 

infrastructure costs. The CIL can only be spent on infrastructure that is necessary for 

growth and is included on the Council‟s „Regulation 123‟ list which was adopted in 



 

2017. The list includes items such as facilities for education, health and wellbeing, 

social and community use, parks and open spaces. 

On collaboration with other boroughs, Panel members asked for more information 

about Central London Forward (CLF). CLF is one of four London sub-regional 

partnerships and comprises of 12 inner London boroughs which work together on 

developing skills, jobs and homes in the sub-region. Haringey also works closely with 

Enfield and Waltham Forest boroughs although they are in a different region. Panel 

members noted that they had not seen the minutes of these meetings and it was 

agreed that the minutes of the last two meetings of the CLF would be circulated. 

(ACTION: Dominic O’Brien) 

On collaboration with developers, Panel members were informed that there are two 

„landowner forums‟, one for the Tottenham area and one for the Wood Green area 

which provide a space for the Council and developers to share information and 

support joint working. They are not decision making bodies and are not part of the 

Council‟s constitution. Minutes are published for the Tottenham forum but not yet for 

the Wood Green forum.  

Panel members expressed concerns about the public perception of the relationship 

between the council and developers, noting that there ought to be greater 

transparency of such forums. Panel members queried a number of aspects of the 

Tottenham and Wood Green landowner forums including their membership, terms of 

reference, political oversight and access to information about the issues discussed. 

The Panel requested that further information on these points be provided to the next 

meeting of the Panel. (ACTION: Helen Fisher)  

The Panel also noted the performance indicator dashboards which had been provided 

for priorities 4 and 5.  

 
9. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - HOUSING & REGENERATION  

 
Cllr Emina Ibrahim, Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal reported on and 

responded to questions on the following issues:  

 Reducing the need to use temporary accommodation is a priority for the 

Council. The current use can involve paying expensive rates for poor 

accommodation and the use of such accommodation for periods of up to 12 

weeks can be particularly damaging for children and destructive to their 

education. The provision of more Council housing would contribute towards this 

aim although it was recognised that the building of 1,000 new homes, as 

promised by the manifesto, was not going to end the waiting list by itself. 

Increasing the supply of temporary accommodation owned by the Council may 

help to improve matters as this could often provide better living standards than 

some of the privately-owned temporary accommodation available elsewhere.  

 Cllr Ibrahim confirmed that the current Housing Strategy would be reviewed. 

The development of a new Housing Strategy would take some time and require 

a period of consultation and this will take place during 2019. In the meantime, 

amendments to the existing Housing Strategy will be submitted to Cabinet in 



 

November. This will involve changes to Appendices C and D of the strategy 

which relate to the mix of housing in new developments and the definition of 

affordability. 

 The process of rehousing the residents of the Tangmere block of the 

Broadwater Farm Estate due to the structural defects that had recently been 

identified was proceeding quickly. Only seven households were still waiting to 

be matched to a suitable home. There were some complications, including that 

the large room sizes in Tangmere block made it difficult for residents to move 

their existing furniture to otherwise suitable alternative housing with smaller 

room sizes. Because this evacuation had happened quite rapidly it was 

important not to put too much pressure on residents to move too quickly while 

these issues were resolved. Secure tenants and resident leaseholders would 

receive Home Loss Payments to compensate them for the loss of their home. A 

decision had been taken not to hold a residents‟ ballot on the Council‟s 

preferred option to demolish the blocks as the fact that this related to a health 

and safety issue made it an inappropriate issue to hold a ballot on. 

 A decision had been taken at Cabinet to create a single homelessness hub 

which would provide a range of specialist services in order to deal with the 

multiple and interrelated problems typically faced by people who find 

themselves to be homeless. 

 Performance issues at HfH had been improved with 99% of appointments now 

on time.  

 

Cllr Charles Adje, Cabinet Member for Strategic Regeneration, outlined the headline 

areas of his portfolio including regeneration in Tottenham and Wood Green and the 

approach to employment and skills and the approach to accommodation strategy. 

Particular priorities included the progress of the High Road West project, determining 

the future approach to Northumberland Park following the cancellation of the HDV, the 

future of the High Road in Wood Green and Town Centre management in Tottenham. 

It would also be necessary to look at options for the Council‟s accommodation in 

Wood Green, specifically River Park House, Alexandra House and Wood Green 

Library as the Council is struggling for space and has maintenance issues.  

Due to a lack of time, it was agreed that Cllr Adje should be invited back to the next 

meeting of the Panel in November for a full Q&A session. It was also agreed that a 

written question from Cllr Hare regarding data on employment sites should be 

submitted to Helen Fisher for a response. (ACTION: Dominic O’Brien/ Helen Fisher) 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The panel noted the process for the development of the work plan, and the positive 

feedback from the recent “scrutiny café” consultation event. 

The panel raised a number of issues that could potentially be included in the work 

plan: 

 the supply of affordable housing in Haringey 



 

 the Tottenham Area Action Plan (AAP) 

 the Wards Corner redevelopment 

 homelessness caused by eviction from private sector housing 

 Section 106 agreements and the Community Infrastructure Levy 

 

The Chair proposed that the panel explore the option of appointed a non-voting co-

opted member to the panel with expertise in housing issues and planning policy. 

(Action: Cllr Gordon/Dominic O’Brien) 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The next meetings of the Housing & Regeneration scrutiny panel are scheduled to 

take place on:  

 15th November 2018 

 17th December 2018 

 15th January 2019 

 14th February 2019 

 14th March 2019 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Ruth Gordon 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


